

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

BARRY LEVINE)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

AMERICAN MENSA, LTD. and)

JOHN DOES 1-5)

Defendants.)

Case No. 4:20-cv-01128-O

**PLAINTIFF BARRY LEVINE'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT AMERICAN MENSA, LTD.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

DISPUTED AND ADDITIONAL FACTS 2

THE DEFAMATORY STATEMENTS 8

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Legal standard 12

 1. The elements of defamation 13

 2. The elements of qualified privilege 13

 B. Malice is not an element of Mr. Levine’s defamation claim, and in any case, there is evidence that Mensa officers knew their statements were false when they spoke 14

 1. Malice is not an elements of Mr. Levine’s defamation claim under Indiana law 15

 2. There is clear evidence of malice 17

 C. Bakerink’s communications to Lomas clearly had a defamatory implication 21

 D. No qualified privilege applies to any of the defamatory statements 22

CONCLUSION & PRAYER 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bah v. Mac’s Convenience Stores, LLC</i> , 37 N.E.3d 539 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015).....	20
<i>Beeching v. Levee</i> , 764 N.E.2d 669 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Browne v. Hearn</i> , No. 2:20-CV-196-JVB-APR, 2021 WL 1946372 (N.D. Ind. May 14, 2021).....	18
<i>Cambridge Integrated Services Group, Inc. v. Concentra Integrated Services, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Carney v. Patino</i> , 114 N.E.3d 20 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018)	14, 25, 26
<i>Cochran v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 175 Ind. 372 N.E.2d 1211 (Ind. App. Ct. 1978)	21
<i>Crescent Towing & Salvage Co., Inc. v. M/V Anax</i> , 40 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Dietz v. Finlay Fine Jewelry Corp.</i> , 754 N.E.2d 958 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001).....	23
<i>Dugan v. Mittal Steel USA, Inc.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 184 (Ind. 2010).....	24
<i>Ellis v. Luxbury Hotels, Inc.</i> , 716 N.E.2d 359 (Ind. 1999)	23
<i>Howard County Sheriff’s Dep’t & Howard County 911 Communications v. Duke</i> , 172 N.E.3d 1265 (Ind. Ct. App. 2021), <i>transfer denied sub nom. Howard County Sheriff v. Duke</i> , 175 N.E.3d 273 (Ind. 2021).....	13
<i>Journal-Gazette Co., Inc. v. Bandido’s, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 1999)	15, 17
<i>LDT Keller Farms, LLC v. Brigitte Holmes Livestock Co., Inc.</i> , No. 1:08-CV-243, 2010 WL 2608342 (N.D. Ind. June 25, 2010)	16, 17
<i>Med. Informatics Eng’g, Inc. v. Orthopaedics Ne., P.C.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 716 (N.D. Ind. 2006).....	13, 16
<i>Mourning v. Allison Transmission, Inc.</i> , 72 N.E.3d 482 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017).....	13, 16
<i>Murphy v. Andrews</i> , 609 Fed. Appx. 222 (5th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Owens v. Schoenberger</i> , 681 N.E.2d 760 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>Poyser v. Peerless</i> , 775 N.E.2d 1101 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002) (Baker, J., concurring).....	15

<i>Shine v. Loomis</i> , 836 N.E.2d 952 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>Thompson v. Huntington</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (S.D. Ind. 1999)	16
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Louisiana, L.L.C. v. River Birch, Inc.</i> , 920 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Weenig v. Wood</i> , 169 Ind. App. 413 (Ind. Ct. App. 1976).....	24
<i>Wilkinson v. Sheets</i> , No. 3:19-CV-902-RLM, 2021 WL 5771218 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 6, 2021)	16
<i>Williams v. Tharp</i> , 914 N.E.2d 756 (Ind. 2009)	14
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
IND. CODE ANN. § 35-45-10-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2022)	18
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 30	6
FED. R. CIV. P. 56	12
